

No. 19-333

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, AND  
BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND GIFTS, AND  
BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the Washington Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALLEN P. MENDENHALL  
5345 Atlanta Hwy.  
Montgomery, AL 36109  
334-386-7495  
amendenhall@faulkner.edu

MATTHEW J. CLARK\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN A. EIDSMOE  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
matt@morallaw.org  
334-262-1245

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This case warrants discretionary review because it involves important questions of federal law that lower appellate courts have resolved differently.....	3
II. The Petitioners have invited this Court to reconsider its Free Exercise jurisprudence, raising an important issue of federal law .....	7
III. This case presents an excellent opportunity to reconsider the Court’s free exercise jurisprudence .....	12
IV. Compelled speech against one’s religious convictions is one of the most egregious forms of a First Amendment violation .....	18

V. Forcing an artist to put her artistic talents to work against her will raises Thirteenth Amendment concerns. ....23

CONCLUSION .....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC, v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV-18-0176-PR (Ariz. Sep. 16, 2019).....	3-5, 20
<i>Church of Lukimi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10
<i>City of Boerne v Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	14
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	5
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	2, 9, 13, 16-17
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	7, 11, 21
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	14
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. Of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21
<i>Janus v. Am. Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	3, 22-23
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 634 (2019) .....	12-13

<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 289 Or. App. 507 (2017) .....	5
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , No. S065744 (Or. June 21, 2018) .....	5
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2713 (2019) .....	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd., v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)....	10, 17, 20
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	3, 5, 22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	7-8
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	20-21
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	20
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , No. 17- 3352 (8th Cir. Aug. 23, 2019).....	4-5
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	7
<i>United States v. Kozmiski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	23

<i>U.S. v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	19
<i>West Virginia St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	21-22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	18-19
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	20

### **Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations**

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 ("RFRA"), 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 .....	4, 14-15, 17
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act ("RLUIPA"), 42 U.S.C. §§2000cc et seq. ....	15
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....	31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	7

### **Other Authority**

Bryan Garner, Stephen Breyer, Neil Gorsuch, Brett Kavanaugh, et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016) .....	13-14
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785).....	6-7, 10-11
Jane Rutherford, <i>Religion, Rationality, and Special Treatment</i> , 9 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts J. 303 (2001).....	16
John Witte, Jr., <i>The Essential Rights and Liberties of Religion in the American Constitutional Experiment</i> , 71 Notre Dame L. Rev. 371 (1999).....	16
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822) .....	11
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	12
Michael McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harvard L. Rev. 1409 (1989) .....	11-12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	16
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019) .....	18
<i>State Religious Freedom Restoration Acts</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (May 4, 2017).....	15

Supreme Court Rule 10.....	6, 18
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
Transcript of Oral Argument at 25-26, <i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , No. 17-1618 (Oct. 8, 2019) .....	8
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	11
<i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (G. Hunt ed. 1901) .....	11
